TAB 23

VP BC Report to the 2015 Fall NE meeting
My activity listing is attached at the end of this report, and this is merely the highlights.

Following the Public Service Alliance of Canada’s (PSAC) triennial convention, the British Columbia (BC) region hosted its regional conference attended by 2 representatives from each Local and a cadre of invited guests. We were pleased to have Sister Robyn Benson in attendance along with Brothers Terry Kiley, Paul Dagenais, John MacLennan and Dave Jackson. A high point of the conference was the tour of 19 Wing Comox to allow the Locals from the Navy command to understand the differences our Members face in other environments. As well, we learned of the work performed by our Brothers and Sisters in a separate employer worksite.
Following a commitment made by Brother MacLennan to the Local 1018 Members, I attended the first bargaining session between the Local and the employer-IMP. I found it helpful to understand the working relationship that exists between the company and our Members, but unfortunately, I am now deemed not required to attend these events. An unfair bargaining complaint has been filed against the company and the November bargaining dates were cancelled, we are now however in passion of the material which led to the complaint in the first place.  February appears likely to be when they will resume. 
The UNDE 2017 triennial convention site was confirmed following a visit out by Sisters Montpetit, Brackhan, Kelly, Winger and Brother MacLennan. All concerns were addressed to the satisfaction of the 5 and the convention hall and hotel contracts were subsequently signed. Under direction from the National President (NP), I formed a Host Committee of 4 Members none of whom could be delegates to the convention. Brother Randy Stevens – Local 1007, Brother Ian Wiggs – Local 1008, Sister Brenda Kipot – Local 1008, and Brother Drew Natlund – Local 1011 have agreed to form the Host Committee. Brother Ron LaRoy – Local 1009, has agreed to be our bartender. Still under direction from the NP, the Host Committee has held a couple of conference calls to receive their directions and start planning the way ahead. 
Local 1016 invited me to co-lay the Remembrance Day wreath along with Brother Jesson. I sincerely thank them for that honour.

As of the time of writing this report, BC still has no Youth Representative for the UNDE committee. The word has gone out, as has reminders, but the interest is low if not nil for this.

I would like to thank and acknowledge the excellent job done by Brother Jesson as the Deputy Vice President (DVP) during my Fall hunting trip. Knowing the region was in good hands helped with relaxing while away.

The BC Human Rights Rep continues to be Brother Ken Waldron from Local 1013, and I continue to hear positive statements about him in this portfolio.

The region has had 1 Local Presidents gathering this reporting period, and they continue to be an invaluable meeting for continuing dialogue on current and emerging issues.
All 9 of the BC Locals are now affiliated with the various PSAC Area Councils (AC) and we hold Executive positions on both of the Island ACs. An example is the Victoria AC, wherein UNDE holds the 3 senior positions of the 4 person Executive. Combine that with Sister Girard’s position on the PSAC BC Regional Council, and it is safe to say the UNDE has a strong, many layered voice in the BC PSAC structure. I am pleased to inform everyone that Sister Girard has decided to run for the PSAC BC Regional Executive Vice-President position in 2017. We wish her great success with this.
For the internal investigation training, BC is sending Sister Colleen Girard from 1008 and Brother Marcelo Lazaro from 1016.

The ongoing taxi driver dispute at the Ottawa airport has impacted my travel to the nation’s capital to fulfill my various obligations. I had to find a work-around or be replaced on my impacted portfolios. As I am personally unable to frequent any worksite with pickets, I have had to find alternate means to Ottawa.  I have however received a thank you letter from the chairperson of the locked out workers of UNIFOR Local 1688, who heard of my support to them.

The Annual General Meeting (AGM) circuit is again happening and despite efforts to the contrary, Sister Winger’s schedule could not accommodate her attending the BC meetings during the month of November. Furthermore, requests for any relevant updates to be relayed to the various AGMs did not receive a satisfactory response, yet we carried on.
Local 1017 – Canadian Forces Maritime Experimental Test Range (CFMETR) had no change to the Executive, it remains as Local President (LP) Denis Dore, Vice President (VP) Karen Cole and Secretary/Treasurer (Sec/Treas) Dan Duff.

Local 1009 – Canadian Forces Base Esquimalt (CFB Esq) Fire Fighters. The new LP is Josh Peterson and the new 2nd VP is Jeff Schwartzenburger. Our thanks go to Brother Len Ianson for his time as the Local President.
Local 1010 – CFB Esq Colwood 66 Supply. The Executive is LP Ken Turpin, VP Belinda Edwards, Treasurer Mike Carver, Chief Shop Steward (CSS) and Recording Secretary (RS) Matt Polley
Local 1016 – CFB Esq. the Executive is LP Marcelo Lazaro, 1st VP Lance Jesson, 2nd VP Brad Klien, Treasurer Shawn Creamer, RS Heather Linge, Health and Safety Brad Klien, Sgt at Arms Ben Harris
Local 1011 – Canadian Forces Ammunition Depot (CFAD) Rocky Point (RP) the Executive is LP Colin Thompson, VP Danielle Dardengo, Sect/Treas Kelly Tyler
Local 1007 – 19 Wing Comox. The Executive is now LP Kevin Hunt, 1st VP Nigel Pollard, 2nd VP Shawn Lowrey, RS Catherine Simard, Treasurer Tania Woodbeck and Health and Safety Randy Koppa. I would like to recognize and thank Brother Randy Stevens for his time spent looking after the 1007 Membership and his time as the regions DVP. His style will certainly be missed, and we are fortunate to have him remaining active albeit in a lesser role until his eventual retirement. 
Local 1018 – 19 Wing Comox IMP. The Executive is LP Rick Levigne, 1st VP Jamie Oyakawa, 2nd VP Grant Golem and the Sec/Treas is Miquel Fernandez
Local 1008 – CFB Esq, meeting scheduled for Dec 03, DVP Jesson to attend
Local 1013 – CFB Esq Ships Crews, meeting scheduled for Dec 02, DVP Jesson will attend
Respectfully submitted by T. Mark Miller UNDE VP/BC

Activity listing

Fri May 01 – travel home following the Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC) convention

Mon May 04 – participate in the Mental Health Week Awareness event at the Naden gate

Fri May 08 – meet with PSAC Regional Office (RO) staff

Mon May 11 – travel to Ottawa

Tues May 12 – attend Real Property Operations (RP Ops) meeting, participate on UNDE NE conference call, sit in on the PSAC National Strategy Coordination Committee (NSCC) meeting, visit Bargaining Teams hospitality event

Wed May 13 – meet with Assistant Deputy Minister Infrastructure and Environment (ADM IE) Jamie Pitfield with John MacLennan and travel home

Thurs May 14 – meet with PSAC RO staff

Thurs May 21 – travel to Courtney; pick up Terry Kiley and Paul Dagenais at airport

Fri May 22 – host British Columbia (BC) Regional conference; pick up Robyn Benson at airport

Sat May 23 – return Paul Dagenais to airport and host BC Regional conference

Sun May 24 – return Terry Kiley and Robyn Benson to airport and travel home

Wed May 27 – meet with PSAC RO staff, and attend PSAC Area Council (AC) general meeting

Thurs May 28 – attend Candle Light ceremony at Gods Acre cemetery

Tues June 02 – meet with PSAC RO staff 

Thurs June 04 – travel to T.O.

Fri June 05 – attend/participate in Local President (L.P.) Conference

Sat June 06 -    “                   “          “     “        “            and attend a National Executive (NE) meeting

Sun June 07 – travel home

Mon June 08 – donate 86th pint of blood

Tues June 09 – attend Formation Union Management Consultation Committee (FU MCC) and the Canadian Labour Congress (CLC) “Time for change” event

Thurs June 11 – attend paying off ceremony for HMCS Algonquin

Fri June 12 – meet with Union of Veteran Affairs Employees (UVAE) National Vice-President (NVP)

Mon June 15 – meet with Local 1018 bargaining team

Tues June 16 – attend opening session of Local 1018/IMP bargaining

Wed June 17 – travel to Winnipeg

Thurs June 18 – attend 1 Canadian Air Division (CAD) Union management Consultation Committee (UMCC) and travel home

Fri June 19 – attend Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC) Victoria (Vic) Area Council (AC) softball tournament

Sat June 20 – travel to Courtney, attend North Island PSAC AC meeting and travel home

Mon June 22 – meet with LP

Wed June 24 – go on HMCS Chicoutimi day sail

Mon July 06 – travel to Ottawa

Tues July 07 – attend RP Ops meeting and travel home

Mon July 13 – pick up Gloria, Kim, Sandra, John and June at airport and deposit them at hotel for dinner with WE travel owners

Tues July 14 – conduct walk-through of Empress Hotel and convention centre as 2017 host sites, and do “Leadership Tour” at Esquimalt Legion

Wed July 15 – travel with my “Angels” to Nanaimo for mid-island “Leadership Tour” then on to Courtney for same

Thurs July 16 – conduct 19 Wing tour for my “Angels” and drop all of at airport and travel home

Sat July 18 – attend celebration of life for 1016 Member

Mon July 20 – attend Base Union Management Consultation Committee (BUMCC)

Tues July 21 – attempt to attend Canadian Forces Ammunition Depot (CFAD) Rocky Point’s (RP) 60 anniversary celebration

Thurs July 23 – meet with 1008 LP and attend CFAD RP Change of Command ceremony

Mon July 27 – meet with CFB Esq Base Commander (BCom)

Thurs Aug 13 – miss Real Property Operations Section Esquimalt (RPOSE) Barbeque

Tues Sept 01 – travel to Ottawa via Mont to respect Taxi driver pickets

Wed Sept 02 – attend DPT meeting

Thurs Sept 03 – travel home via Mont to again respect Taxi driver pickets

Wed Sept 09 – attend United Way labour reception

Mon Sept 14 – travel to Ottawa via Mont to respect taxi driver pickets

Tues Sept 15 – attend UNDE/Alliance Employee Union (AEU) staff bargaining preparation (my 31st anniversary)

Wed Sept 16 – attend UNDE/AEU staff bargaining preparation

Thurs Sept 17 – travel home via Mont to again respect taxi driver pickets

Fri Sept 18 – chair BC UNDE LP meeting

Tues Sept 22 – attend RP Ops CFB Esq townhall and participate in a conference call with Valcartier

Mon Sept 28 – donate 87th pint of blood and participate in a Union leadership Directorate Civilian Classification and Organization (DCCO)  Collective Work Description (CWD) briefing

Tues Sept 29 – attend Employee Assistance Program  (EAP) thank you luncheon and attend Local 1016 General meeting (GM)

Thurs Oct 01 – attend briefing to Union Reps from DCCO on CWDs and attend PSAC Vic AC GM

Sat Oct 03 – travel to Nanaimo and attend PSAC North Island (NI)  AC meeting

Wed Oct 07 – meet with CFB Esq BCom

Thurs Oct 08 – attend 1016 retirement party

Fri Oct 09 – attend grip and grin with ADM HR (Civ) Kin Choi and HR Strategic Direction Jeremy Sales

Wed Oct 14 – attend FU MUCC

Mon Oct 19 – be a Liberal Party Election Scrutineer

Wed Oct 21 – travel to Ottawa via Montreal to support the locked out Taxi drivers at the Ottawa airport

Thurs Oct 22 – attend special UNDE NE meeting

Fri Oct 23 – travel home via Montreal to support the locked out Taxi drivers at the Ottawa airport

Tues Nov 03 – travel to Ottawa via Montreal to support the locked out Taxi drivers at the Ottawa airport

Wed Nov 04 – attend RP Ops meeting and have impromptu meeting with the ADM IE then travel home via Montreal to support the locked out Taxi drivers at the Ottawa airport

Thurs Nov 05 – meet with Local 1008 President

Wed Nov 11 – attend Esquimalt Remembrance day ceremony and lay the UNDE wreath along with DVP Jesson

Thurs Nov 19 – travel to CFMETR and conduct Local 1017 AGM and travel home to conduct Local 1009 AGM

Mon Nov 23 – donate 88th pint of blood and meet with a Local President

Tues Nov 24 – conduct Local 1010s and 1016s AGM

Wed Nov 25 – conduct Local 1011s AGM and attend the PSAC Vic AC meeting

Thurs Nov 26 – travel to Comox and conduct Local 1007s AGM

Fri Nov 27 – travel home and meet with a Local President and another components VP

Sat Nov 28 – travel to Comox and conduct Local 1018s AGM and travel home

Sun Nov 29 – travel to Ottawa

Mon Nov 30 – travel to Petawawa along with Brothers John MacLennan, Terry Kiley and Sister Carolyn Handley for Local 629 AGM and return to Ottawa.

Tues Dec 01 – file all NE reports, and attend the National Union Management Consultation Committee (UMCC) Human Resources (HR) sub-committee

The following is tentative as it is post filing:
Wed Dec 02 – travel to Petawawa along with Brothers John Maclennan, Terry Kiley and Sister Carolyn Handley for Local 639 AGM and return to Ottawa

Thurs Dec 03 – attend National UMCC

Mon Dec 07 – 10 attend UNDE NE meeting

Fri Dec 11 – travel home

